
206	 JUNE 18
	

1981

Thursday, June 18, 1981

TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
today.

And then the House adjourned at 11.57 a.m.

Thursday, June 18, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Robert McPherson.

By leave, Mr. Howard, made a statement relating to a dispute involving School
District No. 88.

The Hon. B. R. D. Smith made a statement relating to the same matter.

The Hon. P. S. Hyndman presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-IRVING

Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 23) intituled Real
Estate Amendment Act, 1981 and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
April 27, 1981.

By leave of the House, Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.



29-30 Euz. 	 JUNE 18 	 207

On the motion of Mr. Barber, Bill (No. M 205) intituled An Act to Amend the
Capital Commission Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed
on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Barber, Bill (No. M 206) intituled Bikewass Develop-
ment Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the Orders
of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members."

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $156,974 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands, Parks and Housing, Minister's Office,
to 31st March 1982.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,957,179 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands, Parks and Housing, Admin-
istration, to 31st March 1982.

151. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,415,673 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands. Parks and Housing. Lands and
Housing. to 31st March 1982.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 149 be reduced by
the sum of $3,500, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division
be recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House on the motion of the Hon. G. B. Gardom the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-2I

Passarell Locks tead Lorimer Lank
Mitchell D' Arcy Hall Lea
Hanson Skelly N icol son King

Gabelnumn Cocke Howard
Barber Sanford

Brown Macdonald
Barnes Leggatt



208 JUNE 18

NAYS-28

1981

Brummet McGeer Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers
Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland
Davis Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hvndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt
Fraser Wolfe

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a.m. tomorrow.

The Hon. W. N. Vander Zalm asked leave to withdraw a notice of amendment
from the Order Paper.

Leave was not granted.

Mr. Hanson tabled documents, namely, a study of Public Attitudes Towards
Crown Lands in British Columbia.

54 Mr. Passarell asked the Hon. the Minister of Environment the following
questions:

1. How much was spent by the Ministry of Environment on hiring and staffing
helicopters to shoot wolves in British Columbia in 1978-79 and 1979-80?

2. How many wolves were killed in each of these fiscal years?
3. In view of the cost does the Ministry consider the program a success?
4. Does the Ministry now consider compound 1080 a humane method of

controlling wolf numbers?

The Hon. C. S. Rogers replied as follows:

"1. Allocated, $128,260(1978-79) and $85,000(l979-80); spent, $63,485
(1978-79) (includes pilot) and $64,436.95 (1979-80) (includes pilot); Ministry
staff time, approximately 300 man-hours (1978-79) (included in regular wages)
and approximately 250 man-hours (1979-80) (included in regular wages).

"2. Helicopter shooting, 38 (1978-79) and 58 (1979-80); shooting on
ground, 6(1978-79) and 12(1979-80); poison baits, 116 (1978-79) (prior to
moratorium, December 1978); totals, 150 (1978-79) and 60(1979-80).

"3. No. It was primarily an interim measure to prevent excessive livestock
losses in the absence of more effective control methods. Helicopter shooting was
effective only on a local basis where the prompt reporting of wolf attacks on
livestock, favourable snow, weather, cover and other conditions permitted the quick
removal of animals involved in the attack. The method is not practical throughout
most of the Province because of unfavourable local conditions and during the
summer season when most wolf related stock losses occur.

"4. Based on medical evidence and the testimony of people accidentally
poisoned by 1080 in other countries, it can be concluded that the animals affected
experience a very low level of physical and behavioral stress. Visible symptoms of
an initially excited behaviour cannot be related to pains. 1080 baits are applied only



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 19 	 209

in reactive control to remove individual problem wolves or packs, and are not used
for controlling population levels of wolves in livestock management areas

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Friday, June 19, 1981

TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

Prayers by Father D. Lehane.

The Hon. H. A. Curtis presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-IRVING

Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 26) intituled Social
Service Tax Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981 and recommends the same to the
Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
June 16, 1981.

By leave of the House. Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,452,233 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands, Parks and Housing. Parks and
Outdoor Recreation, to 31st March 1982.

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands, Parks and Housing, Ministry Enterprises,
to 31st March 1982.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding S2,378,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands. Parks and Housing, Building
Occupancy Charges, to 31st March 1982.



210 JUNE 19 1981

155. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,354,100 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Lands, Parks and Housing, Computer
and Consulting Charges, to 31st March 1982.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 154 be reduced by
the sum of $297,000, the Committee had divided and recommended that the
division be recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House on the motion of the Hon. G. B. Gardom, the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-20

Passarell Lockstead Lorimer Lank

D' Arcy Hall Lea

Skelly Nicolson King
Cocke Howard

Barber Sanford Barrett

Brown Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leg gatt

NAYS-26

Brummet
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith

Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Davis Gardom Chabot

Kempf Williams Jordan Hvndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Water/and

Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 155 be reduced by
the sum of $15,588, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division
be recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House on the motion of Mr. Howard, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-19

Passarell Lockstead Lorimer Lank
D' Arcy Hall Lea
Skelly King

Cocke Howard
Barber Sanford Barrett
Brown Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leggatt



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 19
	 211

NAYS-26

Brummet
Mus,sallent 	 Phillips. 	 Ree 	 Smith
Segall y 	 Curtis 	 Riclummd 	 Rogers

Strachan 	 Bennett 	 Ritchie 	 McClelland
Davis 	 Gordon! 	 Chabot
Kemp) 	 Will lams 	 Jorthrii 	 H.■ !Oman
Nielsen 	 McCarthy	 Hewitt 	 Water/and

Fraser 	 Wolle

On the motion of the Hon. G B. Garclom, the House proceeded to "Public
Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 17) intituled Power Engineers and Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety
Act was read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 8) intituled Provincial Court Amendment Act, 1981 was committed,
reported complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered at the next
sitting after today.

Bill (No. 22) intituled Environment Management Act was reported complete
without amendment.

The Chairman further reported that, on the motion the Committee rise and
report progress, the Committee had divided, and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Howard, the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-20

Pa ssarel I Lot k s read Lorimer Lank

D A rcy Hall Lea

Skelly King
Cocke Howard

Barber San ford Da ill y Barrett

Brown Staptch Macdonald

Barnes Leg gun

NAYS-26

Brummet
M ussa I lem Phillips Ree Smith

Sega rt y Curtis. R ichtm md Rogers

Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Davis Gardom Chabot

Kempf Will lams Jordan H yndman

Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Waterland

Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that in consideration of section 12 of Bill
(No. 22), the Committee had divided, and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.



212 	 JUNE 19 	 1981

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Howard, the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-26

Brumtnet
Mussallem Phi!lips Ree Smith

Se garty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Davis Gardom Chabot

Kempf Williams Jordan H yndman

Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Ware rland

Fraser Wolfe

NAYS-20

Passarell Lockstead Lorimer Lauk

D' Arcy Hall Lea

Skelly King
Cocke Howard

Barber Sanford Dailly Barrett

Brown Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leggatt

On the motion for third reading of Bill (No. 22) a debate arose.

Motion agreed to nemine contradicente on the following division:

YEAS-47

Brummet Mussallem Se gart y Davidson

Passarell Leg gatt Strachan Ree
Lorimer Davis Richmond

Hall Kempf Ritchie
Nielsen

Barber Cocke Fraser Jordan

Brown Dailly Hewitt

Barnes Stupich Phillips
Lockstead Lauk Curtis Smith

D' Arc y Lea Bennett Rogers

Skelly King Gardom McClelland

Howard Williams Chabot

Sanford Barrett McCarthy Hyndman
Macdonald Wolfe Waterland

Bill (No. 22) read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 24) intituled Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 1), 1981
was committed.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
on Monday next.



29-30 atz. 2
	 JUNE 20 	 213

The Hon. G. M. McCarthy tabled an addendum to the Annual Report, 1980,
of the Ministry of Human Resources.

The Hon. J. R. Chabot tabled the Annual Report, Ministry of Lands. Parks and
Housing, 1980.

And then the House adjourned at 1 p.m.

Monday, June 22, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by Father Roland Palmer.

The Hon. H. A. Curtis presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-IRVING
Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 27) intituled Financial
Administration Act and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
June 22, 1981. 

By leave of the House, Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Lea, Bill (No. M 207) intituled The Windy Bay Water-
shed Ecological Reserve Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be
placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mr. Lea, Bill (No. M 208) intituled Southern Moresby
Wilderness Park Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on
the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members."

Mr. Speaker made a statement relating to application of the rules of the House
when members improperly interrupt the business of the House or interrupt the
speech of a member having possession of the floor.

By leave, on the motion of the Hon. G. B. Gardom, the House proceeded to
"Public Bills and Orders."

On the motion for second reading of Bill (No. 23) intituled Real Estate
Amendment Act, 1981, a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr. Levi,
adjourned to the next sitting of the House.



214 	 JUNE 20 	 1981

Bill (No. 26) intituled Social Service Tax Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981 was
read a second time and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for committal
at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 24) intituled Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 1), 1981
was reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 20) intituled Building Safety Standards Act was committed, reported
complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered at the next sitting after
today.

Bill (No. 19) intituled Gas Amendment Act, 1981 was committed, reported
complete with amendments. Bill as reported to be considered at the next sitting after
today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a. m. tomorrow.

The Hon. D. M. Phillips, Minister of Industry and Small Business Develop-
ment, tabled the British Columbia Railway Financial Statements, Fiscal Year ended
January 2, 1981.

57 Mr. Barnes asked the Hon. the Provincial Secretary and Minister of Govern-
ment Services the following questions:

1. Has Roger Skillings been appointed to a staff position within the Ministry?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is no, has Roger Skillings been engaged as a

consultant to the Ministry?
3. If the answer to No. 1 or 2 is affirmative, what are the details of the position

he has been engaged for?
4. What salary or fee is associated with this position?
5. What are the duties of this position?
6. When is the position expected to terminate?

The Hon. E. M. Wolfe replied as follows:

"1. Yes.
"2. Not applicable.
3. Administrative Officer 3 with the Recreation and Sports Branch of the

Ministry. Qualifications include advanced degree in physical education; interna-



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 23 	 215

tional experience as an athlete or official; abilities normally associated with consid-
erable experience in implementing sport development programs.

"4. The salary is $2,033 a month, effective November 12, 1980.
"5. Under general direction of the Chief, Sports and Fitness Division to

advise sport governing bodies on matters related to management and programming;
review applications for financial assistance from the Physical Fitness and Amateur
Sports Fund; to manage the Provincial athlete assistance programs and develop a
sport recognition program.

"6. Not applicable. Mr. Skillings is confirmed as a regular public servant."

And then the House adjourned at 5.57 p.m.

Tuesday, June 23, 1981

• 	 TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

On the motion of the Hon. G. B Gardom, the House proceeded to "Public
Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 26) intituled Social Service Tax Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981 was
committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

The House resumed the adjourned debate on the motion for second reading of
Bill (No. 23) intituled Real Estate Amendment Act, 1981.

The House divided.

Motion agreed to nemine contradicente on the following division:

YEAS-48

Brummet Mussallem Davidson

Pao rel I Leggatt Strachan Ree

Mitchell Lorimer Davis Richmond

Hanson Hall Kempf Ritchie

Nielsen Vander Zalm

Barber Cocke Fraser Jordan

Dailly McGeer

Barnes Phillips Heinrich

Lockstead Lank Curtis Smith

Lea Bennett Rogers

Skelly King Gardom McClelland

Hommd Williams Chabot

Sanford Barrett McCarthy Hyndinan

Levi Macdonald Wolfe Waterland

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for
committal at the next sitting after today.



216 	 JUNE 23 	 1981

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
today.

And then the House adjourned at 11.59 a.m.

inesday, June 23, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P. M .

Prayers by Canon W. Greenhalgh.

On the motion of the Hon. L. A. Williams, Bill (No. 28) intituled Notaries Act
was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day
for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members."

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. G. B. Gardom moved that the Select Standing Committee on
Standing Orders and Private Bills and the Select Standing Committee on Public
Accounts be authorized to sit during the sitting of the House on the morning of
Wednesday, June 24.



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 24 	 217

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a.m. tomorrow.

The Hon. W. N. Vander Zahn tabled the Chairman's Report and Financial
Statements of the Urban Transit Authority for the year ending March 31, 1981.

And then the House adjourned at 6.01 p.m.

Wednesday, June 24, 1981

TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved. That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
today.

And then the House adjourned at 11.54 a.m.

Wednesday, June 24, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Father J. Lancaster.

On the motion of Mrs. DaiIly that Bill (No. M 209) tnt ituledAn Act Establish-
ing the Right to Public Information and the Protection of Individual Privacy be
introduced and read a first time, the House divided.

Motion agreed to on the following division:



218 JUNE 24

YEAS - 45

1981

Brummet Mussallem
Passarell Leggatt

Lorimer
Hanson Hall Ritchie
Wallace Nicolson Nielsen Vander Zaltn
Barber Cocke Fraser Jordan
Brown Dailly McGeer Hewitt
Barnes Stupich Phillips Heinrich

Lockstead Lauk Curtis Smith

D'Arcy Bennett Rogers

Skellv Gardom McClelland
Howard Williams Chabot

Sanford Barrett McCarthy Hyndman

Levi Macdonald Wolfe Water/and

NAYS - 7

Segarty Davidson Strachan Ree
Davis Richmond Kempf

Bill (No. M 209) Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second
reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Ms. Brown, Bill (No. M 210) intituled An Act to Amend the
Vital Statistics Act, Chapter 425 was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to
be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of Mrs. Wallace, Bill (No. M 211) intituled An Act to Regulate
Smoking in Public Places and Meetings was introduced, read a first time, and
Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting
after today.

On the motion of Ms. Brown, Bill (No. M 212) intituled An Act to Amend the
Human Rights Code of British Columbia was introduced, read a first time, and
Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting
after today.

On the motion of Mr. Nicolson, Bill (No. M 213) intituled Valhalla Park Act
was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day
for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members."

Mr. Cocke tabled an Open Letter of the Community Homemaker Services
Association of British Columbia, dated June 23, 1981.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.



29-30 ELIZ, 2 	 JUNE 24
	

219

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a.m. tomorrow.

50 Mr. Stupid/ asked the Hon. the Minister of Finance the following question:
The 1981-82 Estimates show under "Total Contributions from Other Govern-

ments- $726,000,000 in revenue in respect of Established Programs Financing.
What is the allocation to British Columbia under the federal administrative formula
for each of: (a) Hospital Insurance; (b) Medical Care; (c) Post-secondary Educa-
tion; and (d) Extended Health Care?

The Hon. H. A. Curtis replied as follows:

"The revised 1981-82 estimate for revenue to British Columbia in respect of
Established Programs Financing is $728 million. The portion of these funds for
hospital insurance, medical care, and post-secondary education is $648 million.
For internal administrative purposes onlv, the federal government applies to this
total an allocation formula of 50.5 per cent for hospital insurance, 17.4 per cent for
medical care, and 32.1 per cent for post-secondary education. The remaining $80
million is for extended health care. -

52 Mr. Stupich asked the Hon. the Minister of Finance the following questions:
1. For 1981-82 what will be the cash value of the 13.5 personal income tax

points and 1 point of corporate income tax transferred to the Province in respect of
Established Programs Financing?

2. For the amounts listed in answer to No. 1, what portion is attributable to
compensation for: (a) Hospital Insurance; (b) Medicare; (c) Post-secondary Educa-
tion; and (d) Other (please specify)?

3. Which portion of the 13.5 points of personal income tax and 1 point of
corporate income tax referred to in No. 1 is attributable to compensation for: (a)
Hospital Insurance; (b) Medicare; (c) Post-secondary Education; and (d) Other
(please specify)?

The Hon. H. A. Curtis replied as follows:

I. For 1981-82, the latest estimates of the cash values of the 13.5 personal
income tax points and of the 1 point of corporate income tax are $509 million and
$40 million, respectively.

-2. According to the terms of Part VI of the Federal-Provincial Fiscal
Arrangements and Established Programs Financing Act, 1977, there is no alloca-
tion among these programs of the personal and corporate income tax points
transferred to the Province in respect of established programs financing.

"3. This appears to be the same as question 52 (2)."

And then the House adjourned at 5.56 p.m.



220	 JUNE 25
	 1981

Thursday, June 25, 1981

TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

The Hon. L. A. Williams presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-1RVING
Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 32) intituled Civil
Rights Protection Act and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
June 24, 1981. 

By leave of the House, Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Minister's Office, to 31st
March 1982.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,130,105 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Administration and
Support, to 31st March 1982.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,158,497 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Court Services, to
31st March 1982.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,273,273 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Criminal Justice
Division, to 31st March 1982.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48,813,935 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Police Services, to
31st March 1982.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $68,439,352 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Corrections, to
31st March 1982.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Legal Services
Society, to 31st March 1982.



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 25 	 221

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,261,221 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Legal Services to
Government, to 31st March 1982.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,626,782 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Superior and
County Judiciary, to 31st March 1982.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,508,827 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Provincial Judici-
ary, to 31st March 1982.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,685,174 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Coroners, to 31st
March 1982.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $326,356 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, British Columbia Parole
Board, to 31st March 1982.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $387,756 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Law Reform Commission,
to 3 I st March 1982.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,976,380 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Criminal Injuries
Compensation Act, to 31st March 1982.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,002,635 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Public Trustee, to
31st March 1982.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,916,836 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Fire Commission,
to 31st March 1982.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $714,081 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, British Columbia Racing
Commission, to 31st March 1982.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $175,274 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Film Classification Branch,
to 31st March 1982.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,095,484 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Land Registry
Branch, to 31st March 1982.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $102,350 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Order in Council Patients'
Review Board, to 31st March 1982.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48,952,963 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Building Occu-
pancy Charges, to 31st March 1982.



222	 JUNE 25	 1981

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Attorney General, Computer and
Consulting Charges, to 31st March 1982.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 42 be reduced by
$11,049,963, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Hall, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-19

Passarell Lockstead Lauk
Mitchell D' Arcy Hall
Hanson Nicolson
Wallace Cocke Howard
Barber Sanford Dail ly Barrett
Brown Levi
Barnes Leg gatt

NAYS-28

Brummet McGeer Davidson Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Bennett McClelland
Davis Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Waterland
Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 43 be reduced by
$750,000, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Howard, the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-18
Passarell 	 Lockstead 	 Lauk
Mitchell 	 D' Arcy 	 Hall
Hanson 	 Nicolson
WallaceCocke 	 Howard

Sanford 	 Dailly Barrett
Brown 	 Levi 
Barnes 	 Leg gatt



29-30 Euz. 2 JUNE 25

NAYS-28

223

Brummet MeGeer Davidson Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Bennett McClelland
Davis
Kempf

Gordon, Vander Zalm
Jordan

Chabot
Hvndman

Nielsen McCarthy Hett.itt Waterland
Fraser Wolfe

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
today.

And then the House adjourned at 12.04 p.m.

Thursday, June 25, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. H. Newman.

On the motion of Mrs. Wallace, Bill (No. M 214) intituled Groundwater
Licensing Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed on the
Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

The Hon. L. A. Williams presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-IRVING

Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 30) intituled Attorney
General Statutes Amendment Act, 1981 and recommends the same to the Legisla-
tive Assembly.

Government House,
June 25, 1981.

By leave of the House. Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

By leave, the Hon. J. H. Heinrich tabled the Report Arising Out of the
Activities of the Ku Klux Klan in British Columbia by John D. McAlpine.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members.-



1981224 	 JUNE 25

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

ON THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. L. A . Williams presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant Governor, which read as follows:

HENRY P. BELL-IRVING

Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits herewith Bill (No. 31) intituled Miscellan-
eous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981 and recommends the same to the
Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
June 25, 1981.

By leave of the House, Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a. m. tomorrow.

The Hon. R. H. McClelland tabled the Annual Report, B.C. Petroleum
Corporation, 1980-81.

37 Mr. Lockstead asked the Hon. the Minister of Agriculture and Food the
following questions:

1. What was the total amount received by the Insurance Corporation of British
Columbia through the payment of driver penalty premiums, (a) for the period
October 1, 1973 to February 28, 1974; (b) for the year ended February 28, 1975; (c)
for the year ended February 29, 1976; (d) for the year ended February 28, 1977; (e)
for the year ended February 28, 1978; (f) for the year ended February 28, 1979; (g)
for the ten months ended December 31, 1979; and (h) for the 12 months ended
December 31, 1980?

2. What is the estimated revenue to the Insurance Corporation of British
Columbia from driver penalty premiums for the year ending December 31, 1981?

The Hon. J. J. Hewitt replied as follows:

"1. (a) Nil; (b) $732,000; (c) $6,189,000; (d) $7,467,000; (e) $7,275,000;
(f) $10,899,000; (g) $12,121,000; and (h) $15,732,000.

"2. $18,570,000."



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 25 	 225

41 Mr. Ske//v asked the Hon. the Minister of Agriculture and Food the following
questions:

During the fiscal years 1976-77 to 1980-81—

1. What pesticides did the Ministry purchase in each year, in what quantities
and at what cost?

2. What quantities of each pesticide were used in each year, for what purpose
and what was the total cost of each program?

3. What amount of each pesticide remained in storage or was disposed of at
the end of each year?

4. What pesticides, in what quantities are presently in the possession of the
Ministry?

The Hon. J. J. Hewitt replied as follows:

" I . The Ministry purchased only small quantities of pesticides between 1976
and 1981. Almost all pesticides used are provided by other agencies.

"2. The Knapweed control program used approximately the following quan-
tities of Tordon (picloram):

1976-77 55 gallons $2,637
1977-78 75 gallons 4,027
1978-79 40 gallons 2,144
1979-80 50 gallons 2,975
1980-81 60 gallons 4,201
1981-82 311 gallons 22,944

The herbicides are purchased by the Ministry and in addition it funds approximately
$18,000—$20,000 per year for summer students. Most control programs are admin-
istered locally by regional districts and municipalities assisted by grants from the
Ministry of Agriculture and Food. The following is a summary of the grants issued
since the fiscal year 1976-77 and approximate quantities of herbicides purchased
by the regional districts and municipalities: total grants (1976-1980) $937,736.74;
total herbicide purchases: $180,531.73. (Breakdown of amounts attached.)

"Except for Tordon used in the Knapweed program and rodenticides—deer
repellents—and bird repellent, only small quantities of pesticides for test purposes
were used by this Ministry from 1976-1981; for experimental use only:

DEER REPELLENTS (Began in 1978-79). Kelowna.
1978-79 Material called '268 Spreader Sticker' (now called HINDER. Reg.

16926) 12 gallons at $12.81/gal. = $153.72. This was used in 1979-80
as well. There are now two gallons left. Total cost of the program is not
available since employment and transportation costs are also involved.
Amount used per year was spread over the two-year period. Disposal:

1980-81 'Magic Circle' 93.5% Bone Tar Oil (active ingredient) 5 gallons at no
charge; 2.5 gallons used; 2.5 gallons left which will be used and will not
be disposed of.



1 26 	 JUNE 25 	 1981

1980-81 Trimethyl Ammonium Valerate (fish and skunk odour): 300 millilitres;
no charge; 300 millilitres used; none left; none disposed of.

RODENTIC1DES
1976-77 Ramik-Brown: 50 pounds, no charge, used 25 pounds, 25 pounds left

over (used the following year-1977-78).
1977-78 Niagara Rodent Bait: 60 pounds at no charge, 30 pounds used, 30 pounds

left (used in 1978-79).
1980-81 Trials on pocket gophers: Chlorophacinone .005%, 22 kilograms, all

used, no charge. Niagara Rodent Bait: Strychnine .4%, 22 kilograms, all
used, no charge. Pest-Meadow voles: Two different compounds used:
Mouse Bait 2 (active ingredient 2% Zinc Phosphide) 5 kilograms, none
left, no charge. KSC5 Bait Pellet: Chlorophacinone .005%, 5 kilograms,
4.5 used, .5 kilograms left, none disposed of, no charge. Tests conducted
for Columbian Ground Squirrels: One compound used: KSC5 Para-
ffinized Bait Pellet (.005% Chlorophacinone), 22 kilograms, all used, no
charge.

BIRD REPELLENT
1980-81 Compound used for starling control in cherry orchards: Mesurol, 20

ounces, all used, no charge.
"3. Approximately 10 gallons of Tordon are left over each year from the

Knapweed program. This is used the following year and none is disposed of. Only
small quantities of other pesticides are held over each year at the district offices.
Almost all are used during the year in tests or demonstrations. (See foregoing list of
deer repellents and Chlorophacinone at Kelowna.)

"4. 311 gallons of Tordon are presently being held for the 1981-82 Knap-
weed program at Kamloops. Only very small quantities of other test materials are
being held at district offices. The following rodenticides are being held at Kelowna:
1981-82 'Brown Bullets': Chlorophacinone .005% (active ingredient), 4500

grams, Has not been used yet this fiscal year.
'Liquid Lightning': .007% Chlorophacinone (active ingredient), 5 bot-
tles at 200 millilitres each = 1000 millilitres, none used to date this
fiscal year, experimental use will be in control of ground squirrels. Total
of both above rodenticides; $87.
Rozol: 22 kilograms, no charge, none used thus far.
Bromadiolone (PCP 15678), 1 kilogram, no charge, none used thus far.

GRANTS—WEED CONTROL (General)
Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako

Total Grant Herbicide Purchase

1978-79 4,538.60 1,874.25
1979-80 9,141.77 2,110.90
1980-81 18,691.29 4,465.85

Regional District of Fraser-Fort George
1977-78 10,000.00 1,149.20
1978-79 20,000.00 4,978.51
1979-80 20,000.00 2,985.65
1980-81 20,000.00 1,875.27



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 25
	

227

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

Regional District of Peace River-Liard

Total Grant

21,558.23
20,000.00
31,876.10
35,000.00
35,000.00

Herbicide Purchase

3,387.72
5,662.77
9,782.49

16.403.78
6,995.92

Regional District of Cariboo

	1978-79	 5,000.00
	

2,980.00

	

1979-80 	 2,917.00
	

Nil
	1980-81	 Nil

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

Regional District of Thompson-Nicola

10.000.00

13,736.80
20,000.00
20,000.00
20.000.00

(contract spraying)
(contract spraying)
(contract spraying)
(contract spraying)
(contract spraying)

Regional District of Columbia-Shuswap

	1978-79	 •4.734.19 	 Nil

	1979-80	 17,889.50 	 3,275.25

	

1980-81 	 20.000.00 	 6,439.00

Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen

(approximations)
	1976-77	 10.000.00

	
3,730.00

	

1977-78 	 10,000.00
	

3,730.00

	

1978-79 	 16,016.50
	

4,000.00

	

1979-80 	 20,000.00
	

6.730.00

	

1980-81 	 20.000.00
	

6,730.00

Regional District of Central Okanagan

	1976-77	 10,000.00 	 4,839.00 (approx.)
	1977-78	 10.000.00 	 5,000.00

	

1978-79 	 15,000.00 	 5.000.00

	

1979-80 	 20.000.00 	 6,545.00

	

1980-81 	 20.000.00 	 8,000.00

Regional District of North Okanagan

	1976-77	 8.636.83 	 2,012.43

	

1977-78 	 6.842.87 	 3,000.00

	

1978-79 	 6.984.70 	 12,000.00*

	

1979-80 	 18 ,958 .82 	 8.500.00

	

1980-81 	 20,000.00 	 1,701.45
* mostly purchased out of grant from Indian Affairs.

Regional District of Kitimat Stikine

	1978-79	 5,160.00 	 1,785.00

	

1979-80 	 15.531.51 	 1,500.00 (approx.)

	

1980-81 	 14.510.25	 1,494.00

Municipality of North Cowichan

	1978-79	 3,248.19	 Nil

	1979-80	 8,534.81 	 Nil

	1980-81	 8.579.29 	 Ni)

Municipality of Richmond

	1978-79	 10.000.00	 Nil

	1979-80	 10,000.00 	 Nil

	1980-81	 10,000.00 	 Nil



228 JUNE 26

Municipality of Pitt Meadows

Total Grant

1981

Herbicide Purchase

1978-79 10,000.00 Nil
1979-80 10,000.00 Nil
1980-81 10,000.00 Nil

Municipality of Kent
1976-77 10,000.00 Nil

1977-78 10,000.00 Nil

1978-79 10,000.00 Nil

1979-80 10,000.00 Nil

1980-81 10,000.00 Nil

Municipality of Delta

1978-79 10,000.00 Nil

1979-80 10,000.00 129.71
1980-81 10,000.00 618.58

Municipality of Matsqui

1978-79 8,369.90 (contract spraying)
1979-80 9,050.00 (contract spraying)
1980-81 10,000.00 (contract spraying)

Municipality of Coquitlam

1978-79 10,000.00 Nil
1979-80 10,000.00 Nil
1980-81 10,000.00 Nil

Municipality of Chilliwack
1978-79 10,000.00 Nil
1979-80 10,000.00 Nil
1980-81 10,000.00 Nil

Municipality of Abbotsford
1978-79 3.745.98 5,331.00
1979-80 4,483.61 3,990.00
1980-81 10,000.00 3,750.00

East Kootenay Lifestock Association
1978-79 15,000.00 2,000.00
1979-80 15,000.00 2,380.00
1980-81 14,000.00 1,669.00

937,736.74 180.531.73.-

And then the House adjourned at 5.55 p.m.

Friday, June 26, 1981

TEN O'CLOCK A.M.

Prayers by the Rev. G2rry Fricker.

The Hon. B. R. D. Smith made a ministerial statement relating to implementa-
tion of multiculturalism in education within the Province.



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 26	 229

Mr. Lauk made a statement relating to the same matter.

By leave, on the motion of Mr. Lauk, Bill (No. M 215) intituled The Vancou-
ver Electoral Reform Act was introduced , read a first time, and Ordered to be placed
on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Mr. Lauk rose on a matter of privilege relating to proceedings in the Select
Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills.

Mr. Speaker stated he would take the matter under advisement.

By leave, on the motion of the Hon. G. B. Gardom, the House proceeded to
"Public Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 8) intituled Provincial Court Amendment Act, 1981 reported.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 19) intituled Gas Amendment Act, 1981 reported.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 20) intituled Building Safety Standards Act reported.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 7) intituled Motor Vehicle (All Terrain) Amendment Act, 1981 was
committed. On leave being asked that the Bill be reported complete with amend-
ment now, leave was denied.

Bill as reported to be considered at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 23) intituled Real Estate Amendment Act, 1981 was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 28) intituled Notaries Act read a second time.

By leave, Bill committed, read a third time and passed.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 31) intituled Miscellaneous
Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981,  a debate arose, which was, on the motion of
Mr. Howard, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

On the motion for second reading of Bill (No. 30) intituled Attorney General
Statutes Amendment Act, 1981, a debate arose.

Bill read a second time.

By leave. Bill committed. Bill reported complete without amendment, and by
leave, read a third time and passed.



230 	 JUNE 26 	 1981

Bill (No. 16) intituled Medical Services Plan Act, 1981 was again committed,
reported complete with amendment.

By leave, Bill as reported considered forthwith.

By leave, Bill (No. 16) read a third time and passed.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 14) intituled Provincial Debt
Repayment Act, a debate arose.

The House divided.

Motion agreed to on the following division:

YEAS-28

Brummet McGeer Davidson Heinrich

Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith

Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Strachan McClelland

Davis Gardom Vander Zaltn Chabot

Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Waterland

Fraser Wolfe

NAYS-16

Lockstead
Mitchell Hall

Skelly
Wallace Cocke Howard
Barber Sanford Dailly Barrett
Brown Levi Stupich
Barnes Leggatt

Bill read a second time and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for
committal at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
on Monday next.



29-30 Euz. 2 	 JUNE 29 	 231

Mr. Strachan presented the 6th Report of the Select Standing Committee on
Standing Orders and Private Bills as follows:

REPORT No. 6

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
June 26, 1981

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and Private Bills begs
leave to report as follows:

The preamble of Bill (Pr 403) intituled An Act to Amend the Vancouver
Charter has not been proved as the assertions in the petition are not substantiated.

Your Committee recommends that one-half of the fees paid by petitioners be
returned to them in accordance with Standing Order 98.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

W. B. STRACHAN, Chairman

The report was read and received.

is
Mr. Leggatt rose on a point of order in regard to the report.

Mr. Speaker ruled that the motion that the report be read and received was not
debatable and that adoption of the report would require a further motion.

And then the House adjourned at 12.59 p.m.

Monday, June 29, 1981

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Brigadier William Hostv.

The Hon. W. R. Bennett made a statement relating to the death of Mr. Terry Fox
and requested that the members observe the occasion by standing in silence.

Mr. Barrett made a further statement relating to the same matter.

Mr. Speaker asked the members to observe a minute of silence.

Order called for "Oral Questions by Members. -

The Hon. H. A. Curtis tabled the Annual Report for the fiscal year 1980-81 of
the British Columbia Systems Corporation.



232 	 JUNE 29 	 1981

21 Mr. Hall asked the Hon. the Minister of Finance the following question:
With reference to the Estimates of Expenditure 1981-82—
For each of the following votes, please give individual names, date of appoint-

ment, and salary for each of those persons paid from that vote: votes 9, 10, 22,
44, 54, 65, 76, 86, 98, 106, 117, 126, 137, 140, 149, 156, 164, 183, 189, and 206.

The Hon. H. A. Curtis (Minister of Finance) stated that in his opinion the reply
to Question 21 should be in the form of a Return and that he had no objection to
laying such Return upon the table of the House and thereupon presented such
Return.

The Hon. W. N. Vander Zahn tabled the 1980-1981 Annual Report of Metro
Transit Operating Company.

By leave, on the motion of the Hon. G. B. Gardom, the House proceeded to
"Public Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 32) intituled Civil Rights Protection Act read a second time.

By leave, Bill committed, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 31) intituled Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 1981
was read a second time and Ordered to be placed on the Orders of the Day for
committal at the next sitting after today.

Bill (No. 14) was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a
third time and passed.

The Chairman reported further that on the amendment to section 1, the
Committee had divided, and recommended that the division be recorded in the
Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. H. A. Curtis, the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-29

Brummet McGeer Davidson Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Bennett Ritchie McClelland
Davis Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Water/and
Fraser Wolfe

NAYS-21

Lockstead Lorimer Lauk

Mitchell Hall Lea

Hanson Skelly Nicolson

Wallace Cocke

Barber Sanford Dailly Barrett

Brown Levi Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leggatt



29-30 Euz. 2
	

JUNE 29 	 233

Mr. Lauk rose on a point of order with relation to the application of Standing
Order 115 to a Report of the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and
Private Bills.

The Deputy Speaker said he would take the matter under advisement.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

140. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $147,796 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Minister's Office, to 31st March 1982.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,433,679 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Ministerial Management and
Policy Development, to 31st March 1982.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,139,035 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Industrial Relations and
Occupational Safety, to 31st March 1982.

143. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $43.372,956 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour. Manpower. to 31st March
1982.

144. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,411,531 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Safety Engineering, to 31st
March 1982.

145. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,184,429 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Human Rights Programs, to
31st March 1982.

146. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,473,010 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour. Boards and Agencies, to 31st
March 1982.

147. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,450,779 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Building Occupancy
Charges, to 31st March 1982.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $885,470 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Labour, Computer and Consulting Charges, to
31st March 1982.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $123,656 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Intergovernmental Relations, Minister's
Office, to 31st March 1982.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,455,662 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Ministry of Intergovernmental Relations, Inter-
governmental Relations, to 31st March 1982.



234 	 JUNE 29
	 1981

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $113,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Ministry of Intergovernmental Relations, Building Occu-
pancy Charges, to 31st March 1982.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 140 be reduced by
$4,300, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be recorded
in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

Lockstead

YEAS-20

Lorimer Lauk
Mitchell Hall Lea
Hanson Skelly Nicolson
Wallace Cocke
Barber Sanford Daillv Barrett
Brown Stupich Macdonald
Barnes Leggatt

NAYS-28

Brummet McGeer Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers
Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Waterland
Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 141 be reduced by
$329,099, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Ms. Brown the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-18

Lorimer
Mitchell Hall Lea
Hanson Skelly Nicolson
Wallace Cocke
Barber Sanford Dailly Barrett
Brown Stupich Macdonald
Barnes Leggatt



29-30 Euz. 2 JUNE 29

NAYS-28

235

Brummet McGeer Heinrich
MUNSallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richnuazd Rogers
Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman
Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Water/and
Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 142 be reduced by
$65,610, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Ms. Sanford the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS----17

• 	 Lorimer

Mitchell Hall Lea

Hanson Skelly Nicolson

Wallace Cocke

Sanford Barrett

Brown Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leggatt

NAYS-28

Brummet McGeer Heinrich

Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith

Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers

Strachali Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Gardom Vander ZctIm Chabot

Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman

Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Water/and

Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 143 be reduced by
$210,164, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Ms. Sanford the Rules were suspended

and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-16

Lorimer
Hall Lea

Hanson Skelly Nicolson

Wallace C ocke

SaiitOrd Maly Barrett

Brown Stupich Macdonald

Barnes Leg gaff



236 JUNE 29

NAYS-28

1981

Brummet McGeer Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith 
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers 
Strachan Bennett Ritchie McClelland

Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot 

Kempf Williams Jordan Hyndman

Nielsen McCarthy Hewitt Water/and

Fraser Wolfe

The Chairman further reported that on the motion that Vote 147 be reduced by
$307,779, the Committee had divided and recommended that the division be
recorded in the Journals of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. R. Chabot the Rules were
suspended and it was Ordered that the said division be recorded as follows:

YEAS-16

Lorimer
Hall Lea

Hanson Skelly Nicolson
Wallace Cocke

Sanford Dailly Barrett

Brown Stupich Macdonald
Barnes Leggatt

NAYS-26

Brummet McGeer Heinrich
Mussallem Phillips Ree Smith
Segarty Curtis Richmond Rogers
Strachan Ritchie McClelland

Gardom Vander Zalm Chabot
Kempf Williams Jordan Hvndman
Nielsen Hewitt Waterland
Fraser Wolfe

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 10 o'clock
a.m. tomorrow.

The Hon. H. A. Curtis tabled the Auditor General's Report on the British
Columbia Educational Institutions Capital Financing Authority.

58 Mr. Stupich asked the Hon. the Minister of Finance the following questions:
1. For each of the special purpose funds, what was the total of cash and

temporary investments as of April 30, 1981 and May 31, 1981?
2. For each amount listed in reply to No. 1, what were the specific invest-

ments and what rate of interest was payable on the investment?

The Hon. H. A. Curtis (Minister of Finance) stated that in his opinion the reply
to Question 58 should be in the form of a Return and that he had no objection to
laying such Return upon the table of the House and thereupon presented such
Return.



29-30 Euz. 2
	

JUNE 29 	 237

By leave, on the motion of Ms. Brown Bill (No. M 216) intituled Prevention
From Sexual Harassment Act was introduced, read a first time and Ordered to be
placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after today.

Mr. Hall rose on a point of order with relation to the application of Standing
Order 115 to a Report of the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders and
Private Bills.

Mr. Speaker said he would take the matter under advisement.

55 Mr. Leggatt asked the Hon. the Minister of Industry and Small Business
Development the following questions:

With respect to the surcharge which is to be levied for movement of coal along
the Anzac spur line-

1. Is the per tonne charge to be the same for thermal as for metallurgical coal?
2. What is the per tonne surcharge for Teck Corporation?
3. What is the per tonne surcharge for Denison Mines Ltd.?
4. For what period is the surcharge to be fixed?
5. What is the formula for determining at what rate the surcharge will escalate

when it ceases to be fixed?
The Hon. D. M. Phillips replied as follows:

"1. Yes.
"2. $2.50 per metric tonne.
"3. $3.00 per metric tonne.
"4. The surcharge will be fixed until April 1, 1989.
"5. Increases will be in proportion to increases in the price of coal. To this

base increase is added a supplemental increase based on the real price increase of
coal, using 1988 as the benchmark year."

60 Mr. Lockstead asked the Hon. the Minister of Energy, Mines and Petroleum
Resources the following questions:

With reference to the plans of 20th Century Energy Corporation for a mine on
Gambier Island-

!. Has the Government received a Stage I report for the mine?
If the answer to No. 1 is "yes":

2. Has the steering committee approved the report?
3. Has the Minister decided to make the report available to all members of the

House?
If the answer to No. 1 is "no":
4. Has a decision been made to exempt 20th Century Energy Corpora-

tion from the Ministry's "Procedures for obtaining approval of metal mine
development"?

The Hon. R. H. McClelland replied as follows:

"1. No.
"2. N/A.
"3. N/A.
"4. No."

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.


